The level of renewal expenses is based on pricing assumptions.  It is compared with the
Group’s internal expense study result on a regular basis to ensure its appropriateness.

The inflation rate assumption is 2%.  It is compared with the Hong Kong Consumer Price
Indices on a regular basis to ensure its appropriateness.

(vi) Change in assumptions and sensitivity to changes in variables

Sensitivity tests are conducted using varying mortality, morbidity and discount rate
assumptions to measure the impact of deviations from anticipated experience.

The Group performs this sensitivity analysis for non-annually renewable premium traditional
products to estimate the sensitivity of reserve to a particular movement in an assumption with
all other assumptions remaining unchanged.  Since the changes in the assumptions of
withdrawal, renewal expenses and inflation only have minimal impact on the future
policyholders’ benefits, they are not considered in this sensitivity analysis.  The following
table demonstrates the resulting impacts:

Variables
Change in

variables

2020
Change in

 profit after tax
 and

equity

2019
Change in

 profit after tax
 and

equity
  HK$’000 HK$’000

Discount rate +1% 655,561 562,691
 -1% (762,739) (654,223)

Mortality/morbidity +10% (81,606) (74,952)
 -10% 84,127 77,086

Universal life, variable universal life, deferred annuities and annually renewable premium
traditional products whose future policyholders’ benefits are independent of mortality,
morbidity, discount rates, withdrawal, renewal expenses and inflation are excluded from this
analysis.

Yunfeng Financial Group Limited
Annual Results Announcement for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

130

The fair values of investments are sensitive to interest rate changes.  As the Group’s main
products are universal life products, interest rates may have an impact on the products’
guaranteed minimum payouts and on interest credited to account holders.  As interest rates